CITY OF GROSSE POINTE WOODS WAYNE COUNTY, MICHIGAN

ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF GROSSE POINTE WOODS, CHAPTER 50 - ZONING, SECTION 50-4.2 MIXED OCCUPANCY TO ALLOW FOR MIXED OCCUPANCY IN ALL PROPERTIES ABUTTING MACK AVENUE AND TO ALLOW FOR COMMERCIAL USES AS AN ACCESSORY USE IN C-2 AND C-F COMMUNITY FACILITIES DISTRICT.

THE CITY OF GROSSE POINTE WOODS ORDAINS:

Section 1. The City of Grosse Pointe Woods Code of Ordinances, Chapter 50 - Zoning, Section 50-4.2 Mixed Occupancy, is hereby amended to expand its regulations of mixed occupancy as follows:

50.4.2 -Mixed Occupancy

In the R-1 (A through E), R-2, R-4, C.F., C-2 and C districts, in lots abutting Mack Avenue, a mixed occupancy shall be permitted to allow for complementary accessory uses, provided that parking requirements for such mixed occupancy shall comply with Section 50-5.3 Off- street parking requirements. Uses permitted in the C Commercial district can be permitted as accessory uses in the C-2 or C.F. District along Mack Avenue, so long as the principal use is permitted in the zoning district and the accessory use does not exceed up to 25% of the usable floor area of the building. Applicants of properties in the C.F. district, or of current tax-exempt statuses, should first check with the City Assessor to understand how the proposed accessory use would affect their city taxes.

Section 2. Repealer Clause. Any ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed only to the extent necessary to give this Ordinance full force and effect.

Section 3. Validity and Severability. Should any portion of this Ordinance be found invalid for any reason, such a holding shall not be construed as affecting the validity of the remaining portions of the Ordinance.

Section 4. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall be effective twenty (20) days from and after its adoption by the City of Grosse Pointe Woods City Council.

AYES	
NAYS	
ABSENT	

Arthur W. Bryant, Mayor

Attested:

Paul Antolin, City Clerk

CERTIFICATION OF CLERK

I, Paul Antolin, City Clerk of the City of Grosse Pointe Woods, Wayne County, Michigan, do hereby certify that Ordinance No. _____ was adopted by the City Council of Grosse Pointe Woods, assembled in regular session on June _____, 2024. Said Ordinance was posted in the following places:

Notice of said posting	was published in	<i>(insert newspaper)</i> on
June	, 2024.	

Paul Antolin, City Clerk

First Reading:	
U U	

Proposed Second Reading:

Published by Title: _____

Adopted: _____

Effective:

Published Final:

2